The following presents the collective net OPEB asset of the Plan as of June 30, 2023, calculated using

the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the Plan’s collective net OPEB asset would be if it were

calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or one-percentage-point

higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

Current

1% decrease discount rate 1% increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

$ (1,650,000) (47,484,000) (82,497,000)

STATE OF ALASKA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

RETIREE MEDICAL PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and

Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2023

 20 (Continued)

(e) Sensitivity of the Collective Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend

Rates

The following presents the collective net OPEB liability (asset) of the Plan as of June 30, 2023

calculated using the current healthcare cost trend rates as disclosed above, as well as what the Plan’s

collective net OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using trend rates that are one-

percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Current

healthcare cost

1% decrease trend rate 1% increase

$ (87,196,000) (47,484,000) 5,858,000

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ending June 30, 2023:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred outf low s resources:

Difference betw een expected

and actual experience 2020 8.2 years $ 26,634  —  5,122  21,512

2021 8.3 years 1,694,928  269,036  1,425,892

1,721,562  —  274,158  1,447,404

Change in assumptions 2018 9.1 years 2,983,990  —  727,802  2,256,188

2019 8.2 years 3,740,560  890,610  2,849,950

6,724,550  —  1,618,412  5,106,138

Difference betw een projected 2019 5 years 242,400  —  242,400  —

and actual earnings on 2020 5 years 1,530,000  —  765,000  765,000

OPEB plan investments 2021 5 years (20,103,600) —  (6,701,200) (13,402,400)

2022 5 years 23,284,800  —  5,821,200  17,463,600

2023 5 years —  (1,059,000) (211,800) (847,200)

4,953,600  (1,059,000) (84,400) 3,979,000

Total deferred outf low s of resources $ 13,399,712  (1,059,000) 1,808,170  10,532,542

STATE OF ALASKA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

RETIREE MEDICAL PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and

Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2023

 21 (Continued)

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred inflow s of resources

Difference betw een expected 2017 9.1 years $ 15,670  —  5,055  10,615

and actual experience 2018 9.1 years 326,200  —  79,560  246,640

2019 8.2 years 686,340  —  163,415  522,925

2022 7.8 years 336,513  —  49,487  287,026

2023 7.7 years —  535,000  69,481  465,519

1,364,723  535,000  366,998  1,532,725

Change in assumptions 2020 8.2 years 13,243,513  —  2,546,829  10,696,684

2021 8.3 years 139,662  —  22,169  117,493

2022 7.8 years 28,259,231  —  4,155,769  24,103,462

2023 7.7 years —  4,247,000  551,559  3,695,441

41,642,406  4,247,000  7,276,326  38,613,080

Total deferred inflow s of resources $ 43,007,129  4,782,000  7,643,324  40,145,805

The previous amounts do not include employer and nonemployer specific deferred outflows of resources

and deferred inflows of resources related to changes in proportion. These amounts should be recognized

(amortized) by each employer and nonemployer over the average of the expected remaining service lives

of all plan members, which is 7.7 years, 7.8 years, 8.3 years, 8.2 years, 8.2 years, 9.1 years, and 9.1 years

for the 2023, 2022, 2021, 2020, 2019, 2018, and 2017 amounts, respectively.

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer